
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

 

Details of this and other Council committee meetings can be viewed on 
the Isle of Wight Council’s Committee website. This information may 
be available in alternative formats on request. Please note the meeting 
will be audio recorded and the recording will be placed on the website 
(except any part of the meeting from which the press and public are 
excluded). Young people are welcome to attend Council meetings 
however parents/carers should be aware that the public gallery is not a 
supervised area. 
 

 
 

Name of meeting HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

Date THURSDAY 26 JANUARY 2023 

Time 9.30 AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, 
ISLE OF WIGHT 

Participants 
Councillor Lora Peacey-Wilcox (Chairman) 
Michele Legg, IW CCG (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Debbie Andre 
Norman Arnold, IW Economic Development Board 
Emily Brothers, IWALC 
Simon Bryant, Isle of Wight Council 
Maria Bunce, Age UK IW 
Darren Cattell, IW NHS Trust 
Emma Corina, IW Voluntary Sector Forum 
Steve Crocker, Isle of Wight Council 
Michaela Dyer, IW CCG 
Laura Gaudion, Isle of Wight Council 
Gill Kennett, Healthwatch 
Councillor Karl Love 
Councillor Karen Lucioni 
Terry Norton, Police and Crime Commissioner for Hampshire & Isle of Wight 
Jim Pegler, Hampshire Constabulary 
Wendy Perera, Isle of Wight Council 
Colin Rowland, Isle of Wight Council 

 
Democratic Services Officer: Sarah Philipsborn  democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


  
1. Apologies and Changes in Membership ( if any )   
 
 To note any changes in membership of the Committee, made in accordance with 

Part 4B, Paragraph 5 of the Constitution. 
  

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2022. 

  
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
  

4. Chairman's Announcements   
 
 The Chairman to give a verbal update to the Board. 

  
5. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum   
 
 Questions may be asked without notice but to guarantee a full reply at the 

meeting, a question must be put including the name and address of the 
questioner by delivery in writing or by electronic mail to Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk, no later than two clear working days before the 
start of the meeting. Therefore the deadline for written questions will be Monday 
23 January 2023. 
  
  

6. The Better Care Fund  (Pages 9 - 24) 
 
 To receive an update paper from the Better Care Fund for signing off, regarding 

the additional funds provided by Government for aiding Adult Social Care with 
discharge needs. 
  

7. The Intergrated Care Plan  (Pages 25 - 54) 
 
 To bring to the Board the Integrated Care Strategy to endorce . 

  
8. Strategy Priorities 2023 of the HWB   
  
 (a) Health Inequalities  (Pages 55 - 98) 

 
  To receive and discuss a paper on the Drivers of Health Inequalities on the 

Isle of Wight.  
  

 (b) Housing and its Relationship with Health  (Pages 99 - 112) 
 

  To receive a Power Point on the relationship between Housing and Health. 
 
 
 
 
  Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


9. Members' Question Time   
 
 To guarantee a reply to a question, a question must be submitted in writing or by 

electronic mail to democratic.services@iow.gov.uk no later than 09:30am on 
Tuesday, 24 January 2023. A question may be asked at the meeting without prior 
notice but in these circumstances, there is no guarantee that a full reply will be 
given at the meeting. 
 

 
CHRISTOPHER POTTER 

Monitoring Officer 
Wednesday, 18 January 2023 

 
 

Page 3

mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


 
Interests 
 
If there is a matter on this agenda which may relate to an interest you or your partner or 
spouse has or
[...]
il meeting or if you believe that being 
filmed or recorded would pose a risk to the safety of you or others then please speak with 
the democratic services officer prior to that start of  the meeting. Their contact details are 
on the agenda papers. 
 
If the press and public are excluded for part of a meeting because confidential or exempt 
information is likely to be disclosed, there is no right to record that part of the meeting. All 
recording and filming equipment must be removed from the meeting room when the public 
and press are excluded. 
 
If you require further information please see the council guide to reporting on council 
meetings which can be found at 
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note  
 
All information that is recorded by the council is held in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018.  For further information please contact Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk  

Page 4

mailto:christopher.potter@iow.gov.uk
mailto:justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
11 

Name of meeting HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

Date and Time WEDNESDAY 9 NOVEMBER 2022 COMMENCING AT 10.00 
AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE OF 
WIGHT 

Present Cllr L Peacey-Wilcox (Chairman), Cllr D Andre, S Bryant, 
M Dyer, G Kennett, and W Perera 

Also Present Emily Brothers, Mike Bulpitt, Sue Cochrane, Amanda Gregory, 
Mark Howe, Ian Lloyd, Sarah Philipsborn, J Steward and Fran 
White 

Also Present (Virtual)  Derek Benson, Caroline Morison and Steve Crocker 

Apologies D Cattell, E Corina, L Guadion, M Legg, and T Norton 

 
 

8. Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)  
 
Apologies were received from Michele Legg, Darren Cattell, Terry Norton, Laura 
Gaudion, Shirley Smart and Emma Corina. Emily Brothers to substitute for Shirley 
Smart and Mike Bulpitt to substitute for Emma Corina. 
 

9. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2022 be approved. 
  
 

10. Declarations of Interest  
 
None received 
 

11. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
No public questions were received 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
12 

 
12. Chairman's Update  

 
The Chairman informed the Board, that following the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
and the Health and Care Plan having been signed off at the last Health and 
Wellbeing Board meeting in July, a joint launch was being planned. 
 

13. Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA)  
 
The Director of Public Health presented the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment. 
This did not identify any gaps in service provision in line with the regulation. 
  
The report highlighted need in relation to pharmaceutical services. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the contents of the report be signed off. 
 

14. Better Care Fund 2022/23  
 
The Strategic Manager Partnerships and Support Services for Adult Services  
presented the Better Care Fund Update. 
  
It was stated that the Better Care Fund programme supports local systems to deliver 
the integration of health and social care, in a manner that supports person centred 
care, and supports and better outcomes for people and carers. 
  
The BCF planning timetable was explained to the Board, and that this was not in 
sync with the Health and Wellbeing Board, which meant the Chair had signed off in 
the timeline. 
  
Discussion took place on how well the Better Care Fund was working and 
coordinating the wider health and care issues within the community 
  
The Strategic Manager Partnerships and Support Services stated that it was an on-
going piece of work that was determined by statutory guidelines and the Board 
members need to give thought about how they address the challenges.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Better Care Fund Update be approved. 
 

15. The Isle of Wight Safeguarding Children Partnership IOWSCP  
 
The Independent Chair
[...]
 which dealt with mental health in a similar way to paramedics dealing with 
physical health There was an early indication that funding would be available for this 
service which would be a 24/7 service. 
  
It was highlighted that the dementia strategy was being drafted at present, which 
was looking to a more nurse led service to deal with the backlog accrued through 
the pandemic. 
  
Questions were raised about the need to do more work on the GP referral pathway 
and the need for a strategy on how this could be achieved.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the update be noted 

Page 7



 
14 

  
 

17. The Integrated Care Strategy  
 
The Chief Strategy and Transformation Officer presented an update on the interim 
Integrated Care Strategy. 
  
It was explained that this was an ongoing development of an integrated care system 
and thought need to be focused on how the development was being undertaken. It 
concerned the breadth of thinking that focused on population needs and 
engagement of all stakeholders. This was part of an ongoing process and was 
helped by the fact that it was not starting from scratch. 
  
It was acknowledged that it was challenging, but the important thing was to build on 
what was happening, not duplicating what was already in existence. 
The five suggested themes for Hampshire and the Isle of Wight were identified as 
being, Children and Young People, Mental Wellbeing, Prevention of Ill Health and 
Promotion of Healthy Lifestyles, Our people (workforce) and Digital and Data. It was 
explained that these 5 themes were grounded in national and international policy. 
  
Development strategy discussions had also identified 11 potential areas of focus to 
build upon. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Interim Integrated Care Strategy be noted. 
  
  
 

18. Members' Question Time  
 
No members questions were received 
 

19. Health and Wellbeing Forward Plan  
 
A verbal update was given by the Director of Public Health on upcoming items. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 

[...]
 delivery, as well as future refreshes of this

strategy

• Work together and with local people, especially those with lived

experience, to

• develop our delivery framework for each of our priority

areas

• create a clear dashboard to measure and report

progress in our delivery of our strategy on a quarterly

and annual basis. This will be publicly available to

ensure transparency and promote accountability

• establish effective ways of reflecting on, and learning

from our work together as a 'learning system’

• use this interim strategy to inform the development of

the NHS five-year joint forward plan (see right), and

inform future versions of individual health and wellbeing

strategies, NHS, voluntary sector and other

organisation-specific plans

If you would like to be involved in these activities, please contact

hiowicb-hsi.partnerships@nhs.net

Hampshire 

and Isle of 

Wight 

integrated 

care 

partnership 

strategy 

Implementation and iteration

P
age 52

mailto:hiowicb-hsi.partnerships@nhs.net


29

Our strategy in summary

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Isle of Wight Health and Wellbeing Board 

Paper Title: Drivers of Health Inequalities 
on the Isle of Wight 

Item 
no: 

Author: Jo Jefferies, Eleanor Reed, 
Catherine Walsh, Jenny 
Bowers, 

Date: January 2022 

Sponsor: Simon Bryant 

Background/Context: 1. Introduction
Whilst health services and public health interventions can
go some way to increasing the opportunities for good
health, to understand why it is not an equal playing field,
it is necessary to consider the bigger picture, that is to
consider the range of factors which influence our health
and wellbeing and the differences observed between
different groups.

The circumstances in which we are born, grow, live and 
work are the things which have the strongest influence 
and biggest impact on health and often include factors 
outside the control of individuals, so while there are steps 
that we can take to improve our health, the biggest 
changes will only come by acting on these wider factors. 

These factors can be considered as the ‘building blocks 
of health’. They are the things which have the strongest 
influence and biggest impact on health, things like the 
built and natural environment, how we travel, the food we 
eat, the quality of education and work, and the money we 
have, as well as the homes we live in and the family, 
friends and communities around us which are impacted 
by both national and local policy. 

As an anchor institution1, Isle of Wight Council is well 
positioned to use its assets and resources to benefit the 
communities it serves to impact on some of the building 
blocks that drive health and contribute to inequalities to 
narrow the gaps in health experienced between different 

1 What is an anchor institution? | CLES 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8a

https://cles.org.uk/what-is-community-wealth-building/what-is-an-anchor-institution/


groups and communities. The action required is cross 
cutting and includes policies, actions, and community 
engagement across a range of areas  
 
This paper draws on the recently published Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) to describe some of 
the key inequalities in health and wellbeing affecting the 
Isle of Wight population, exploring the factors that drive 
this and the health conditions where inequality is most 
evident before exploring in more detail how a range of 
factors, taken together have impacted disproportionately 
in communities in specific areas of Pan, Ryde, 
Freshwater and Sandown. 
 
The paper describes current work being undertaken by 
the Council and its partners across the Island as a whole 
and specifically in the areas discussed to tackle and 
reduce the impact of inequalities on health and wellbeing 
and asks CMT to consider where there may be 
opportunities to build on existing work, work differently or 
to work with system partners and communities in new 
ways which will conti
[...]
rity and 
lower educational attainment and internet/online 
engagement. The Isle of Wight also has higher 
prevalence of a wide range of long-term conditions 
including heart disease and cancer compared to local 
neighbouring areas, statistically similar populations, and 
the UK. There are also more children with special 
educational needs and disabilities (SEND) than the UK 
average. 
 
The increased cost of living being experienced across the 
UK over recent months, occurring soon after the Covid-19 
pandemic will be particularly impactful for the Island and 
is already disproportionately affecting many of those who 
are already most vulnerable to poor health outcomes, 
thereby further widening many of the health inequalities 
already described. 

 
Place level analysis (See Appendix 1 for more 
information). 
Using information from the JSNA, four ‘places’ across the 
Island were identified as areas with significant health 
inequalities compared to the Island as a whole and were 
used as case studies to explore the factors contributing to 
poorer health outcomes in order to provide information 
that could inform further work. 

 
3 (OHID. Cost of Living Webinar October2022) 

Page 59



 
Freshwater South, Freshwater North and Yarmouth  

As a place, these areas in West Wight experience better 
or comparable levels of deprivation to the Island as a 
whole but have an acutely older population with a level of 
limiting long term illness or disability that is higher than 
England and the Isle of Wight. This area also has worse 
health outcomes for certain cancers and for 
cardiovascular disease. Housing stock in this area is 
likely to be older and therefore less energy efficient, the 
houses in this area are less energy efficient with a larger 
proportion of homes having an energy band D to G than 
other areas and therefore more likely to be older, requiring a 
larger proportion of household budgets to heat and 
thereby contributing to the health impacts of cold weather 
for older people who are already more vulnerable. Older 
people living with long term illness may be less able to 
socialise and therefore be more susceptible to loneliness 
and social isolation. The lower levels of internet usage in 
this area indicate that digital methods of service delivery 
and social contact are unlikely to be taken up by 
residents. 

 
Assets in this area include West Wight Sports centre run 
by a community -based charity that does much more than 
simply provide leisure facilities, the Our Place community 
café, volunteer run library, and the community run 
Freshwater Yarmouth and Totland bus service which 
aims to improve access to local health, social, retail and 
leisure activities and in so doing support the local 
economy. FYT is run by volunteers thereby also enabling 
people to connect, enjoy meaningful work and support 
mental wellbeing.  There is also a car ferry connecting 
Yarmouth with Lymington in the New Forest, again 
providing a connection to a broader range of services for 
those who can afford to travel. 
 
Parkhurst and Hunnyhill and Pan and Barton 
The population in these areas in the north and east of 
Newport are very different to the island as a whole with 
predominantly a younger middle-aged population and 
more marked deprivation, particularly in Pan and Barton. 
Disability, hospital admissions and early deaths are also 
all higher here than nationally. This is suggestive of 

Page 60



poorer health outcomes here not being driven by older 
age but likely to be more related to multiple deprivation 
and by the significant prison population. Data from the 
most recent census confirms this reporting that around 
70% of households in the Pan area are deprived in one or 
more of the four dimensions (education, health, housing 
and employment). 
 
It is important to note that despite these challenges, the 
community of Pan is close-knit with several community 
assets including a local community centre with a café, 
learning facilities, support workers, a community larder 
located next to the Family Centre and the primary school, 
there are also local shops and a play park which can all 
contribute positively to health and wellbeing outcomes. 
 
Ryde central wards  
The wards in the central area of Ryde4 have a larger 
proportion of primary school aged children, young adults 
and those aged 45-55 than the Isle of Wight as a whole. 
There are younger, working-aged men than women 
reflective of the HMOs and the higher density housing. 
Overcrowding and fuel poverty is also more prevalent and 
there are also more people living alone. Ryde South East 
ward has a much younger and more deprived population 
even than the rest of Ryde. There are higher rates of 
admissions for intentional self-harm and alcohol but lower 
rates of emergency hospital admissions overall. There is 
significantly worse premature mortality for all causes but 
especially cancer, circulatory diseases and other 
conditions considered as preventable. Taken together 
this information suggests that ill health here is driven not 
by an aging population but by preventable conditions, 
shaped by the social factors or building blocks which 
make it challenging for younger people to live in good 
health. 
 
Although the evidence outlined above describes health 
challenges, it should be noted that Ryde has a busy town 
centre with many thriving local businesses, some of 
which are community led, for example the swimming pool 

 
4 Ryde North West ward, Ryde West Ward, Ryde Monktonmead ward and Ryde 
South East ward 

Page 61



is run by a community trust and Aspire is a large 
community centre offering a range of facilities and 
activities meeting the needs of local residents. The town 
council employs staff to support businesses and civic 
pride, to run a youth café and other services. One of the 
main libraries for the Island is in central Ryde and there 
are several primary schools.  The Foyer, providing young 
perso
[...]
e and primary school age.
• Much younger and more deprived population in Ryde South east ward
• High deprivation levels in 20% most deprived areas (23% IDACI, 18% IDOPI compared 

to 18% and 13% IOW)
• LLTI or disability – significantly worse than England, comparable to IOW
• Higher proportion of older people living alone than England and IOW
• Higher proportion of overcrowded houses, very high population density and fuel 

poverty than England and IOW
• Significantly better or comparable emergency admissions rates
• Significantly worse admissions rates for intentional self harm and alcohol harm 
• Significantly worse incidence of all cancers and prostate cancer
• Significantly worse premature mortality rates, all causes, all cancer, circulatory 

diseases, and conditions considered preventable.
• Significantly worse all age deaths from circulatory disease, all cancers and all causes

Data source: OHID Local Health

P
age 97

https://www.localhealth.org.uk/#c=home


T
his page is intentionally left blank



Isle of Wight 
Health and Wellbeing Board

Housing and Health

P
age 99

A
genda Item

 8b



Agenda 

Item 
number 

Subject Time

1 Housing and Health links. 5 minutes

2 Local work programmes 10 minutes

3 Workshop: ‘’Health begins at Home’’ (SWOT) 25 minutes 

P
age 100



Introduction 

‘’Our homes provide the living environment that dictates our future health’’

Housing impacts health through three established pathways: quality, security and affordability. Underlying all three 
however, there are fundamental challenges related to the shortage of good quality and affordable housing.

There is a wide array of evidence which demonstrates that housing is critical to health across the life-course 
(Parliamentary Office of Science and Technology 2011). Suitable housing that is safe and warm is one of the 

foundations of personal wellbeing, whether in childhood or old age. It enables people to access basic services and 
build relationships with neighbours and oth
[...]
ness report poorer diagnoses and greater barriers to the healthcare needed than the 
general population. We must understand why this is and address the systemic change needed. Experiencing 

homelessness should not mean that someone is unable to access the healthcare they need. Nor should it mean we 
accept poorer health outcomes and growing health inequalities. Homelessness is a health issue and we must 

respond accordingly.

P
age 105



Security

• 26% of private renters have lived in their home for less than 1 year, compared to fewer than 8% of social renters and 
2% of owner-occupiers.

• This partly reflects the life stages of people in each tenure, however, growing numbers of people are raising families in 
the private rented sector. Instability can pose a problem for children’s health and other outcomes.

• Living in poverty is measured as when net household income after housing costs is below 60% of the median net 
household income.

• Residential moves matter for health as instability at an early age can indicate interruptions in education and social 
participation, which can negatively affect their later lives. If certain groups of children are more likely to experience this, 
it can cause inequality in health outcomes.

• There is an association between frequent residential moves and poorer health, including mental health issues and 
health conditions. This may be due to the factors that require moves, such as economic insecurity, as well as the 
moving process itself.

• Overall, children in poverty are 1.5 times more likely to have moved multiple times before the age of 14 years than 
those not in poverty.

P
age 106

https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6862481/


Health and Homelessness - Big picture 

• The health of people experiencing homelessness is worse across the 
board – but particularly mental health 

• There is a gap in every instance between the support that people 
feel that they need and the support that they are able to access

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
1 

 

Name of meeting HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

Date and Time THURSDAY 26 JANUARY 2023 COMMENCING AT 9.30 AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE OF 
WIGHT 

Present Cllrs L Peacey-Wilcox (Chairman), D Andre, Brothers, S Bryant, 
D Cattell, E Corina, L Gaudion, G Kennett, K Lucioni and 
W Perera 

Also Present Jamie Brenchley, Ros Hartley, Johanna Jefferies and Sarah 
Philipsborn 

Also Present (Virtual)  Michele Legg 

Apologies Cllr K Love 

 
 

20. Apologies and Changes in Membership ( if any )  
 
Apologies from Karl Love and Shirley Smart.  
  
Emily Brothers to substitute for Shirley Smart. 
  
Super Intendent Rob Mitchell to replace Jim Pegler as the Board Member 
representing the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Police. 
  
Maria Bunce to replace Rachel McKernan as Board Member representing Age UK 
Isle of Wight. 
  
  
 

21. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2022 be approved. 
  
 

22. Declarations of Interest  
 
Cllr Karen Lucioni declared she was a Personal Assistant (PA) on the PA Notice 
Board. 



 
2 

 

 
23. Chairman's Announcements  

 
An update was given on the progress of the Mental Wellbeing Plan and the 
Substance Misuse Partnership Board. 
  
The Chairman stated that the multi-agency Mental Health and Suicide Prevention 
Partnership had signed off the Isle of Wight’s Mental Wellbeing Plan, which set out 
how improvements could be made to individual and others’, mental wellbeing across 
the Island, over the next 5 years. 
  
The plan focused on the actions required to support people before they needed 
services or reached crisis point. It identified priorities to drive forward significant 
improvements in the mental wellbeing of Islanders and to prevent death by suicide, 
through a commitment to build community resilience, to reduce stigma and 
discrimination, and to work in partnership to prevent and support people impacted 
by suicide. 
  
The Chairman explained that in December 2021 the Government had launched its 
10-year drug strategy, ‘From Harm to Hope’ with a clear vision to reduce drug and 
alcohol related harm. Public Health was working with partners to implement this 
strategy and to reduce harm for Island residents through the development of a local 
delivery plan, supported by a substance misuse needs assessment. This was to be 
overseen by the multi-agency Island Strategic Drug and Alcohol Partnership, which 
was to be chaired by Simon Bryant, who was also the Senior Officer responsible for 
this local implementation.  
  
 

24. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
None received 
 

25. The Better Care Fund  
 
The Better Care Fund Discharge Fund Determination Report relating to the 
distributing of funds to Adult Social Care, was presented to the Board and the Board 
was asked to vote on delegated authority be given to the Managing Director of the 
Isle of Wight Integrated Care Board and the Director of Adult Social Care and 
Housing, to meet the mandatory deadline for applying for the funding. 
  
It was explained to the Board that the money had been given quickly by 
Government, but it was only available for a short space of time, and therefore, it was 
important to act quickly, to be allocated the funds. It was deemed correct for the 
Board to take this to a vote according to Paragraph 26 (b) of the Report  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Better Care Fund be approved by vote. 
  



 
3 

 

THAT Delegated authority be given to the Managing Director of the Isle of Wight 
Integrated Care Board and The Director of Adult Social Care and Housing regarding 
this matter. 
  
 

26. The Integrated Care Plan  
 
The Integrated Care Plan was reported to the Board by the Director of Partnership 
for the Integrated Care System (ICS), and it was explained that it was an interim 
plan with the scope to build on, and that flexibility existed to adapt and change 
where necessary. 
  
It was an overarching strategy across the Isle of Wight and Hampshire designed to 
better coordinate care across the whole area. 
  
The Integrated Care Plan looked at the development of a strategy in context with the 
population, and the issues that affected health and wellbeing. 
The joint strategy was designed to better coordinate resources and people, and to 
be able to take into account context and the power of scale. The aim was to have 
priorities that focused on making a difference in improving the health and wellbeing 
of the local population. 
  
The five main priorities of the strategy were outlined in being, Children and Young 
People, Mental Wellbeing, Good Health and Proactive Care, the Workforce and 
Digital Solutions. 
  
The delivery of the strategy focused on how to add value across the objectives in 
service delivery in local places. The work that was being done as the ‘umbrella’ 
integrated care system across the four areas, supported the work that was being 
done locally in Hampshire, the Isle of Wight, Portsmouth and Southampton and 
made best use of combined resources. 
  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
THAT the (Interim) Integrated Care Plan be supported. 
 

27. Strategy Priorities 2023 of the HWB  
 
27a Health Inequalities  
 
The Director of Public Health introduced the Health Inequalities report as being part 
of the major priorities of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
  
The Associate Director of Public Health presented the paper on the Drivers of 
Health Inequalities on the Isle of Wight, where it was fundamental to understand that 
it was necessary to consider the bigger picture to appreciate the range of factors 
which influenced health and wellbeing, and the differences observed between 
different groups. 
  



 
4 

 

It was explained to the board that the circumstances in which individuals were born, 
grow, live and work have the strongest influence and biggest impact on health. 
These were factors outside the control of individuals where actions needed to be 
taken to achieve the biggest changes in improving health. These factors were 
referred to as the building blocks of health, on which the Board could formulate 
policies, actions and community engagement. 
  
The report looked at both the assets and challenges of the Island. 
Housing and employment opportunities, food insecurities and lower educational 
attainment were highlighted among the challenges that faced the Island. 
  
It was noted that the Isle of Wight population had a higher prevalence of a wide 
range of long-term conditions including heart disease and cancer, compared to local 
neighbouring mainland areas. There was also a greater number of children with 
special educational needs and disabilities than the UK average. 
  
Four local geographic areas were identified as having significant health inequalities 
and were used as case studies to explore the factors contributing to poor health 
outcomes. These areas were Freshwater South, Freshwater North and Yarmouth; 
Parkhurst, Hunnyhill, Pan and Barton; Ryde Central Wards and the Bay Area. 
  
The population of the Freshwater wards was identified as having an acutely older 
population with a level of a limiting long-term illness or disability that was higher than 
England and the rest of the Isle of Wight. 
  
The Parkhurst and Hunnyhill, Pan and Barton had a younger middle-aged 
population but suffered more marked deprivation with disability, hospital admissions 
and early deaths being higher than the national average.  
70% of households were regarded as being deprived in one or more of the four 
dimensions of education, health, housing and unemployment. 
  
The Ryde ward had a larger proportion of primary school aged children with Ryde 
South East ward having a much younger and more deprived population than the 
rest of Ryde. The population of the Ryde wards had a significantly worse premature 
mortality for all causes of death especially cancer, circulatory diseases and 
conditions seen as preventable, and the data showed higher rates of self-harm and 
alcohol abuse. The findings suggested that ill health in this area was not driven by 
an aging population but by preventable conditions, that was shaped by social 
factors. Poor quality housing, overcrowding, low income and unemployment were 
also deemed influencing factors with groups experiencing physical and mental 
health issues in the area. 
  
The Bay showed higher levels of deprivation for older people and children than the 
Isle of Wight average. Disability, hospital admissions and early deaths were also all 
higher. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report on the drivers of Health inequalities be noted and further discussed 
between partners to take action. 



 
5 

 

  
27b Housing and its Relationship with Health  
 
The Service Manager for Housing Needs and Homelessness presented a report 
detailing the links between health and housing. This explained the impact of housing 
on health and demonstrated how housing impacted on the life course of individuals. 
  
The report showed how housing impacted health through three established 
pathways: quality, security and affordability. Underlying all three were fundamental 
challenges that related to the shortage of good quality and affordable housing. 
  
Suitable housing that was safe and warm was deemed as being one of the 
foundations of personal wellbeing whether in childhood or old age. 
  
The Report stated that one in five dwellings did not meet decent standards in 
England. Insecurity was highlighted as having a significant impact on security with 
26% of private renters having lived for less than a year in their home, compared to 
fewer than 8% of social renters and 2% of owner-occupiers. The link between 
frequent residential moves and poorer health and mental health was explored. 
  
Housing affordability was deemed as an important factor affecting health both 
directly and indirectly. Affordability problems were described as having increased in 
both the private and social rented sectors. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report on the links between housing and health be noted and the subject 
be further discussed. 

28. Members' Question Time  
 
None received 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 


